
 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend committee meetings. However, occasionally, committees 
may have to consider some business in private. Copies of agendas, minutes and reports are available 
on request in Braille, in large print, on audio tape, on computer disk or in other languages. 

 

Health and Wellbeing Board 

Agenda 
 

Tuesday, 19 May 2015 
3.00 pm, 
Committee Room 3 - Civic Suite 
Lewisham Town Hall 
London SE6 4RU 
 
For more information contact:  Kalyan DasGupta (Tel: 020 8314 8378) 
 
This meeting is an open meeting and all items on the agenda may be audio recorded 
and/or filmed. 
 
 

Part 1 
 
Item  Pages 

 
1.   Minutes of the last meeting and matters arising / Action Points 

 
1 - 8 

2.   Declarations of Interest 
 

9 - 12 

3.   Adult Integrated Care Programme, Better Care Fund and Draft Joint 
Commissioning Intentions 
 

13 - 20 

4.   Key Messages from the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment and 
Engagement Process for Selection of Topics for 2015-16 
 

21 - 28 

5.   Children and Young People's Plan 2015-18: Engagement Process 
Progress Update 
 

29 - 35 

6.   Health and Wellbeing Board Work Programme 
 

36 - 42 

7.   Information items 
 
A. Health and Wellbeing Strategy Implementation Group: Action Plan 
report 
B. Update on Autism in Lewisham 
C. Health and Wellbeing Performance Dashboard – Exception 
Reporting 
 

43 - 108 

8.   Any Other Business 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

Health and Wellbeing Board 

Members 
 
 
Members of the committee, listed below, are summoned to attend the meeting to be held 
on Tuesday, 19 May 2015.   
 
Barry Quirk, Chief Executive 
Monday, 11 May 2015 
 
  

Mayor Sir Steve Bullock (Chair) London Borough of Lewisham 

Councillor Chris Best Community Services, London Borough of 
Lewisham 

Aileen Buckton Directorate for Community Services, 
London Borough of Lewisham 

Elizabeth Butler Lewisham & Greenwich Healthcare NHS 
Trust 

Jane Clegg NHS England South London Area 

Tony Nickson Voluntary Action Lewisham 

Dr Simon Parton Lewisham Local Medical Committee 

Peter Ramrayka Voluntary and Community Sector 

Rosemarie Ramsay MBE Healthwatch Lewisham 

Marc Rowland (Vice-Chair) Lewisham Clinical Commissioning Group 

Dr Danny Ruta Public Health, London Borough of 
Lewisham 

Brendan Sarsfield Family Mosaic 

Frankie Sulke Directorate for Children and Young People 

  



 
 
1 

 
 

MINUTES OF THE  
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

Tuesday, 24 March 2015 at 3.00 pm 

 
ATTENDANCE 
 
PRESENT: Mayor Sir Steve Bullock (Chair), Cllr Chris Best (Cabinet Member for 
Community Services), Aileen Buckton (Executive Director for Community Services, 
LBL), Elizabeth Butler (Chair, Lewisham and Greenwich NHS Trust), Jane Clegg 
(Director of Nursing, South London, NHS England), Dr Danny Ruta (Director of 
Public Health, LBL), Tony Nickson (Director, Voluntary Action Lewisham), Peter 
Ramrayka (Voluntary and Community Sector representative), Dr Marc Rowland 
(Chair of Lewisham Clinical Commissioning Group and Vice-Chair of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board), Brendan Sarsfield (Family Mosaic).  
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Carmel Langstaff (Service Manager, Strategy and Policy, 
Community Services, LBL), James Lee (Service Manager, Prevention and Inclusion, 
LBL), Kalyan DasGupta (Clerk to the Board, LBL). 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Cathy Ashley (Lewisham Pensioners’ Forum). 
 
APOLOGIES: Apologies were received from Dr Simon Parton (Chair of Lewisham 
Local Medical Committee), Rosemarie Ramsay (Healthwatch Lewisham), and 
Frankie Sulke (Executive Director for Children and Young People, LBL). 
 
 
Welcome and Introductions 
 
The Chair welcomed everyone. 
 
 
1. Minutes of the last meeting and matters arising 

 
1.1 The minutes of the last meeting (20 January 2015) were agreed as an 
 accurate record. 

 
1.2 There were no matters arising. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 
3. Revised Joint Strategic Needs Assessment Process (Dr Danny Ruta) 
 
3.1 Dr Danny Ruta (Director of Public Health, LBL) presented the report. He 

explained that the purpose of the report was to inform the Health and 

Agenda Item 1

Page 1



 
 
2 

 
 

Wellbeing Board of the revised process to oversee the development of the 
JSNA and to propose that the Health and Wellbeing Strategy Implementation 
Group take responsibility for reviewing and assessing recommendations from 
completed JSNA topics. 

 
3.2 The following issues were raised or highlighted in the discussion: 
 

 The HWB Strategy Implementation Group periodically needs to review its 
membership, marketing strategy, and engagement strategy. 

 

 Public Health to engage with a wider group of organisations, to ensure that 
priorities are relevant. 

 

 Undertake more focussed work on selected topics. Currently, only one or 
two deep dives are feasible out of the five or six topics addressed each 
year. 

 
 
3.3 The Board: 
 
 1. Agreed the revised process for the development of the Joint Strategic      

Needs Assessment (JSNA); 
 

2. Suggested that the Health and Wellbeing Strategy Implementation Group 
should regularly review its membership to ensure full and appropriate 
representation. 

 
3. Suggested that Public Health explore the potential to align engagement 

activity with existing Borough events.. 
 

4. Agreed that relevant experts should be engaged to support the 
development of specific needs assessments. 

 
 
4. Lewisham’s Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (Dr Danny Ruta) 
 
4.1 Dr Danny Ruta (Director of Public Health, LBL) presented the report on the 

revised Lewisham Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA).   
 
4.2  Dr Ruta apologised for the length and complex format of the report and 

explained that the publication of a PNA is a statutory responsibility for the 
London Borough of Lewisham and that the document needed to be submitted 
to NHS England by 1 April 2015.  He added that the revised PNA had been 
designed to meet this statutory responsibility and to further inform Lewisham’s 
priorities for the future. 

 

Page 2



 
 
3 

 
 

4.3 In the discussion, it was agreed that members required additional time to read 
the assessment as they had been unable to access it through the link 
provided. 

 
4.4 Jane Clegg (Director of Nursing, South London, NHS England) confirmed that 

the task of reading the document could also be delegated. 
 
4.5 The Board asked that the link to the revised Lewisham PNA and a PDF 
 version of the PNA consultation report be circulated after the meeting, for 
 members to feed their comments back to the Board’s Chair or Vice-Chair by 
 30 March 2015. 
 
 
5. St Mungo’s Broadway’s Charter for Homeless Health (James Lee) 
 
5.1 The Chair introduced the item by noting that St Mungo’s Broadway 
 Assessment and Recovery Centre has a significant presence in Lewisham 
 and that the Board’s proposed subscription to the Charter for Homeless Health 
 reflected the known link between issues relating to homelessness and those 
 relating to health. 
 
5.2 James Lee (Service Manager, Prevention and Inclusion, LBL) presented the 
 report detailing the current activity designed to address the health needs of 
 homeless people in Lewisham.  
 

The following points were highlighted: 
 

 St Mungo’s is encouraging all Health and Wellbeing Boards in the country to 
sign up to the charter. 

 

 To date, four more boroughs (Hounslow, Hammersmith and Fulham, Waltham 
Forest, and Greenwich), in addition to the ones listed in the report, had signed 
up to the charter. 

 

 The count of Lewisham homeless included in the report was based on a street 
count conducted in November 2014. This could be updated. 

 

 Consideration should be given to incorporating Homeless Health into 
Lewisham’s JSNA and to indicators of homelessness within the Health and 
Wellbeing dashboard. 
 

5.3 The Board: 
 

1. Noted the current activity to address homeless health needs in Lewisham; 
 

2. Agreed to become signatories to the St. Mungo’s Broadway’s Charter for 
Homeless Health; and 

 

Page 3



 
 
4 

 
 

3.  Agreed that Lewisham should seek to create a needs assessment for 
homelessness. In the meantime, a specific section on homelessness should 
be created within Lewisham’s JSNA. 

 
 
6. Health and Wellbeing Board Work Programme (Carmel Langstaff) 
 
6.1 Carmel Langstaff (Service Manager, Strategy and Policy, Community 
 Services, LBL) presented the draft work programme for discussion and 
 approval. 
 
6.2 In addition to the listed items and changes to their scheduled appearance, the 
 following recommendations were highlighted: 
 

 The Board was invited to agree the frequency of Health and Wellbeing Board 
meetings for the forthcoming year, with a suggestion that an increasingly 
effective agenda planning process may enable the Board to meet less 
frequently in future; 

 

 The Board was requested to propose items to be scheduled for the 
forthcoming year; and 

 

 The Board was asked to agree the proposed process for agenda planning and 
the distribution of reports. 

 
6.3  The following issues were raised or highlighted in the discussion: 
 

 The current frequency of six Board meetings per year should be retained. This 
will be reviewed in the event that Task and Finish groups are developed. 

 

 Dr Danny Ruta to add the JSNA priorities, based on the discussion under Item 
3, above; 

 

 Key priorities for the work programme require further discussion; 
 

 A draft agenda for the next HWB meeting should be circulated to members 
following the Board Agenda Planning Group meeting. 

 

 All embedded links should be available in the form of PDF attachments. 
 

 Officers agreed to explore whether reports could be packaged as PDF 
documents before being circulated to members for comment. 

 
 
6.4 The Board: 

 
1. Agreed the recommendation that papers be distributed to HWB members 5 

days before the public despatch. 

Page 4



 
 
5 

 
 

 
2. Approved the 
[...]
ort has been 
scheduled for November 
2015 in the HWB work 
programme. 

6 20 January 
2015 

Primary Care Development Strategy 
 
The Chair, on behalf of the Board, to 
write to GPs in support of the proposed 
model for Primary Care. 
 

The Chair TBC TBC Awaiting update. 

7 20 January 
2015 

Primary Care Development Strategy  
 

TBC TBC TBC To be included in the 
Work Programme. 

P
age 7



3 
 

The Board to develop a vision / blueprint 
for the whole health and care system. 
 

8 24 March 
2015 

St Mungo’s Broadway’s Charter for 
Homeless Health 
 
Lewisham should aspire to creating a 
bespoke joint strategic needs 
assessment model for Homelessness. In 
the meantime, a specific place can be 
created for Homelessness within 
Lewisham’s JSNA. 

Danny Ruta Danny Ruta TBC Awaiting update. 

9 24 March 
2015 

Health and Wellbeing Board Work 
Programme 
 
Danny Ruta to add JSNA priorities to the 
Work Programme, based on the 24 
March 2015 HWB discussion on the 
Revised JSNA. 
 

Danny Ruta Danny Ruta TBC Awaiting update. 

10 24 March 
2015 

Health and Wellbeing Board Work 
Programme 
 
A draft Agenda of the next Health and 
Wellbeing Board meeting to be circulated 
to the Board immediately after each 
relevant meeting of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board Agenda Planning 
Group. 
 

Carmel Langstaff Kalyan 
DasGupta 

1 April 2015 Actioned. 

11 24 March 
2015 

Health and Wellbeing Board Work 
Programme 
 
Reports and background documents to 
be made available in PDF format; 
embedded links should also be available 
as PDF documents. 

Kalyan DasGupta Kalyan 
DasGupta 

 Actioned. 

 

P
age 8



 
Declaration of interests 
 
Members are asked to declare any personal interest they have in any item on 
the agenda. 
 
1 Personal interests 
 

There are three types of personal interest referred to in the Council’s 
Member Code of Conduct:-  

 
(1)  Disclosable pecuniary interests 
(2)  Other registerable interests 
(3)  Non-registerable interests 

 
2 Disclosab
[...]
r lease with the Council unless 

the matter relates to your particular tenancy or lease; (subject to 
arrears exception) 

Page 11



(b)  School meals, school transport and travelling expenses; if you 
are a parent or guardian of a child in full time education, or a 
school governor unless the matter relates particularly to the 
school your child attends or of which you are a governor;  

(c)   Statutory sick pay; if you are in receipt 
(d)   Allowances, payment or indemnity for members  
(e)  Ceremonial honours for members 
(f)   Setting Council Tax or precept (subject to arrears exception) 

 
 

Page 12



 
1. Purpose  
 
1.1 This report provides Members of the Health and Wellbeing Board with 

an update on Lewisham’s Adult Integrated Care Programme, the 
Better Care Fund and the Joint Commissioning Intentions for 
Integrated Care. 

 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 Members of the Health and Wellbeing Board are asked to: 
 

· Note the update provided on the Adult Integration Care Programme;  

· Approve the process for approving the Better Care Fund quarterly 
return and note the progress on the establishment of pooled budget 
arrangements (section 75) for the Better Care Fund plan; 

· Note the findings of the joint public engagement exercise and the 
draft Commissioners response on the impact on the joint 
commissioning plans for integrated care. 

 
3. Strategic Context 
 
3.1 The activity of the Health and Wellbeing Board is focused on delivering 

the strategic vision for Lewisham as established in Shaping our Future 
– Lewisham’s Sustainable Community Strategy and in Lewisham’s 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy. 

 
3.2 The work of the Board directly contributes to Shaping our Future’s 

priority outcome that communities in Lewisham should be Healthy, 
active and enjoyable - where people can actively participate in 
maintaining and improving their health and wellbeing. 

 
3.3 The Health and Social Care Act 2012 placed a duty on Health and 

Wellbeing Boards to
[...]
r and the respective budget contributions of the local 
authority and the CCG in relation to the services. 

 
8.3 The Health and Social Care Act 2012 places a specific duty on the 

CCG to include the relevant Health and Wellbeing Board in the 
preparation of their commissioning plans and when making significant 
revisions to those plans.  The Health and Wellbeing Board must be 
provided with a draft plan and consult the Board as to whether it 
considers the plan takes proper account of the Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy.  The Health and Wellbeing Board’s opinion on the final plan 
must be published within the commissioning plan.  Health and 
Wellbeing Boards can refer plans to NHS England if they do not think 
the joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy is being taken into proper 
account. 

 
9. Crime and Disorder Implications 
 
9.1 There are no specific crime and disorder implications arising from this 

report or its recommendations. 
 
10. Equalities Implications  
 

Page 19



10.1 Although there are no specific equalities implications arising from this 
report, an Equalities Analysis is being undertaken of the Joint 
Commissioning for Integrated Care to be considered by the Adult Joint 
Strategic Commissioning Group.   

 
11. Environmental Implications 
 
11.1 There are no specific environmental implications arising from this 

report or its recommendations. 
 
12. Conclusion 
 
12.1 This information report provides an update on the adult integration care 

programme; the Better Care Fund and the draft joint Commissioning 
Intentions to date and invites members to note this information and 
agree the process for approving the quarterly return. 

 
12.2 If you have problems opening or printing any embedded links in this 

document, please contact the above named officers or 
kalyan.dasgupta@lewisham.gov.uk (Phone: 020 8314 8378) 

 
12.3 If there are any queries on this report please contact:   

Sarah Wainer, Head of Strategy, Improvement and Partnerships, 
Community Services Directorate, Lewisham Council, on 020 8314 9611 
or by email sarah.wainer@lewisham.gov.uk  

 or  
 
12.4 Susanna Masters, Corporate Director, NHS Lewisham Clinical 

Commissioning Group, on 020 3049 3216 or by email on 
susanna.masters@nhs.net 

Page 20



 1 

 

 
1. Purpose 
 
1.1 Provides an overview of the health of the population of Lewisham and 

key challenges to inform the Health and Wellbeing Board and the 
Strategy. Additionally the report describes the process for engaging 
stakeholders and the wider community in the selection and production 
of needs assessment topics for the JSNA.   

 
2. Recommendation/s 
 

Members of the Health and Wellbeing Board are recommended to: 
 
2.1 Consider the key messages and direct as required any further analysis; 
 
2.2    Agree the proposed process for engaging stakeholders and the wider 

community in the selection and production of needs assessment topics 
for the JSNA. 

 
3. Policy Context 
 
3.1 The production of a JSNA became a statutory duty on PCTs and upper 

tier local authorities in 2007. The Health and Social Care Act 2012 
placed a new statutory obligation on Clinical Commissioning Groups, 
the Local Authority and the NHS England to jointly produce and to 
commission with regard to the JSNA. The Act placed an additional duty 
on the Local Authority and CCGs to develop a joint Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy for meeting the needs identified in the local JSNA  

 
3.2 Lewisham’s Joint Strategic Needs Assessment provides access to a 

profile of Lewisham's population, including demographic, social and 
environmental information.  It also provides access to in-depth needs 
assessments which address specific gaps in knowledge or identify 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

 

Report Title 
 

Key Messages from the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment and  
Engagement Process for Selection of Topics for 2015-16 

Contributors 
 

Director of Public Health, London Borough 
of Lewisham 

Item No. 4 

Class 
 

Part 1  Date: 19.05.15  

Strategic 
Context 

Provides an overview of the health of the population of 
Lewisham and key challenges to inform the Health and 
Wellbeing Board and the Strategy and outlines the process for 
selecting future topics. 
 

Pathway Health and Wellbeing Strategy and Implementation Group 

Agenda Item 4

Page 21



 2 

issues associated with particular populations/services.  These in-depth 
assessments vary in scope from a focus on a condition, geographical 
area, or a segment of the population, to a combination of these.  Needs 
assessments in Lewisham are carried out to an agreed standard as 
outlined in the joint Community Services/Public Health guide.  The 
overall aim of each needs assessment is to translate robust qualitative 
and quantitative data analysis into key messages for commissioners, 
service providers and partners.   
 

3.3 The most recent version can be found here: www.lewishamjsna.org.uk 
 

3.4 The priorities of The Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2013-2023 were 
informed by the JSNA.   

 
4. Background   
 
4.1 To undertake its responsibilities the Board needs to be periodically 

updated on the local population and its health needs. 
 
4.1 A  JSNA process was implemented in 2011.This included a 

standardised process for prioritising the topics on which needs 
assessments should be undertaken. There has been no systematic 
approach since 2012/13 to identify priorities for JSNA topics due to 
scarcity of resource to complete JSNAs topics; however topics have 
been completed when resources have become available.   

 
4.2 Individual JSNA topics provide in-depth analysis and recommendations 

for that specific service/population group. 
 
4.3 A  Revised Process was agreed at the last Health and Wellbeing 

Board. It proposes a greater involvement of the Health and Wellbeing 
Implementation Group. It is proposed that this group now takes on the 
responsibility to oversee the prioritisation and final sign off of 
com
[...]
ll aggregate 

all submissions of suggested JSNA topics for needs assessment, 
undertake a prioritisation process using agreed criteria to select a 
proposed priority list of JSNA topics for needs assessments to be 
undertaken in 2015-16, and schedule a work plan and timetable for 
publication of topics to the JSNA website. 

 
7. Financial implications 

 
7.1 There are no specific financial implications. The Public Health team will 

have to allocate the appropriate human resources to manage and 

Page 26



 7 

coordinate the JSNA process. Relevant commissioners will also be 
required to allocate appropriate human resources to the relevant JSNA 
Topic Expert Group.  

 
7.2 Both the development of the JSNA and any expenditure proposed as a 

result of it will be met either from existing budgets or from new external 
funding. 

 
8. Legal implications 

 
8.1      The requirement to produce a JSNA is set out above. 
 
8.2 Members of the Board are reminded that under Section 195 Health and 

Social Care Act 2012, Health and Wellbeing Boards are under a duty to 
encourage integrated working between the persons who arrange for 
health and social care services in their area. 

 
9. Crime and Disorder Implications 

 
9.1 There are no Crime and Disorder Implications from this report. 

 
10. Equalities Implications 

 
10.1 JSNAs are a continuous process of strategic assessment and planning, 

with a core aim to develop local evidence, based priorities for 
commissioning which will improve health and reduce inequalities. 
Equalities Implications have been highlighted throughout the body of 
the report. 

 
11. Environmental Implications 

 
11.1 There are no Environmental Implications from this report. 
 
12. Conclusion 
 
12.1 Lewisham continues to face notable health challenges. With a fast 

growing population these issues need to continue to be addressed 
through the Health and Wellbeing Board and its Strategy. 

 
12.2 The proposed process for engaging stakeholders and the wider 

community in selecting and prioritising JSNA topics for future needs 
assessments will ensure that the process is systematic and improved 
and overseen by the Health And Wellbeing Implementation Group 
which is accountable to the Health and Wellbeing Board. 

 
If you have any difficulty in opening the links above or those within the body of 
the report, please contact Kalyan DasGupta 
(kalyan.dasgupta@lewisham.gov.uk; 020 8314 8378), who will assist. 
 

Page 27



 8 

If there are any queries on this report please contact Trish Duffy, Public 
Health, Lewisham Council, on 0208 314 7990, or by email at: 
patricia.duffy@lewisham.gov.uk 
 

Page 28



 

 

 
1. Purpose of the report  
  
1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide the Health and Wellbeing Board with 

an update on the development of the Children and Young People’s Plan 
2015-2018 (CYPP) and informs the Board of the timetable for publication. 

 
 
2.  Recommendation 
    
2.1 The Board is asked to note the contents of the report and consider the   

proposed content of the Children and Young People’s Plan 2015-18 for 

comment. 

 
 
3. Background 
 
3.1 Lewisham’s Children and Young People’s Plan sets out the strategic aims for 

all agencies working with children and young people across the Borough. We 
are currently in the process of developing Lewisham’s fifth Plan to cover the 
period 2015-18.  The new Plan will continue to structure and support the work 
of the Children and Young People’s Strategic Partnership.  It will evidence 
how we will work together to deliver high quality services that make a 
measurable difference to outcomes for our children and young people.   

  
 
4. The Lewisham Context 
 
4.1 Lewisham’s Children and Young People’s Plan will deliver against the 

Council’s priorities, specifically: 
· Young people’s achievement & involvement 
· Protection of children 

 
4.2 Additionally, the CYPP underpins Shaping Our Future – Lewisham’s 

Sustainable Communi
[...]
Crime and Disorder implications arsing from this report. 

 
9. Equalities Implications 

 
9.1 The Performance dashboard contains very little data by protected 

characteristic, however it is important to monitor and consider all the 
indicator in the context of equalities implications. 

 
 
 
 
10. Environmental Implications 

 

Page 107



 5 

10.1 There are no Environmental Implications arising from this report. 
 
11. Conclusion 
 
11.1 In total there are  six red exceptions within the Health and Wellbeing 

Strategy Performance Dashboard, three of which are within Priority 3: 
Improving Immunisation Uptake. These indicators and their respective 
actions should be monitored closely for progress. 

 
If you have any difficulty in opening the links above or those within the body of 
the report, please contact Kalyan DasGupta 
(kalyan.dasgupta@lewisham.gov.uk; 020 8314 8378), who will assist. 
 
If there are any queries on this report please contact Trish Duffy, Public 
Health, Lewisham Council, on 0208 314 7990, or by email at: 
patricia.duffy@lewisham.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 108


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the last meeting and matters arising / Action Points
	01 Action Tracker

	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Adult Integrated Care Programme, Better Care Fund and Draft Joint Commissioning Intentions
	4 Key Messages from the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment and Engagement Process for Selection of Topics for 2015-16
	5 Children and Young People's Plan 2015-18: Engagement Process Progress Update
	6 Health and Wellbeing Board Work Programme
	06 Health and Wellbeing Board Work Programme - Appendix 1

	7 Information items
	07B Update on Autism in Lewisham
	07C HWB Dashboard Exceptions Reporting




Minutes of the meeting


 

MINUTES OF THE  

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
Tuesday, 19 May 2015 at 3.00 pm 

 
ATTENDANCE 
 
PRESENT: Dr Marc Rowland (Chair of Lewisham Clinical Commissioning Group, 
Vice-Chair of the Health and Wellbeing Board, and Acting Chair for the meeting), 
Cllr Chris Best (Cabinet Member for Community Services), Aileen Buckton 
(Executive Director for Community Services, LBL), Elizabeth Butler (Chair, 
Lewisham and Greenwich NHS Trust), Jane Clegg (Director of Nursing, South 
London, NHS England), Dr Simon Parton (Chair of Lewisham Local Medical 
Committee), Rosemarie Ramsay (Healthwatch Lewisham), Dr Danny Ruta 
(Director of Public Health, LBL), Tony Nickson (Director, Voluntary Action 
Lewisham), Peter Ramrayka (Voluntary and Community Sector representative).  

 
IN ATTENDANCE: Carmel Langstaff (Service Manager, Strategy and Policy, 
Community Services, LBL), Catherine Bunten (Policy Manager, Commissioning, 
Performance & Strategy, Children and Young People, LBL), Warwick Tomsett 
(Head of Commissioning, Performance & Strategy Resources, Children and 
Young People), Sarah Wainer (Head of Service, Strategy, Improvement and 
Partnerships, Community Services, LBL), Martin Wilkinson (Chief Officer, CCG), 
and Kalyan DasGupta (Clerk to the Board, LBL). 
 
APOLOGIES: Apologies were received from Mayor Sir Steve Bullock (Chair), 
Brendan Sarsfield (Family Mosaic), and Frankie Sulke (Executive Director for 
Children and Young People, LBL). 
 
Welcome and Introductions 
 
The Acting Chair, Dr Marc Rowland,   welcomed everyone and conveyed the 
Chair’s apologies for being unable to attend because of a prior engagement. 
 

1. Minutes of the last meeting and matters arising / Action Points 
 
1.1 The minutes of the last meeting (24 March 2015) were agreed as an 
 accurate record. 

 
1.2 There were no matters arising. 
 
1.3 Action Tracker 

 
  The following actions were agreed: 

•  No 6 (Primary Care Development Strategy): Martin Wilkinson will discuss 
with Marc Rowland about the proposed model for Primary Care and feed 
back at 7 July HWB. 

 

• No 7 (Board’s vision/blueprint for whole health and care system): Closed. 
 

• No 9 (HWB Work Programme – JSNA priorities): Closed. 
 

• Nos 10 and 11 (technical actions for Kalyan DasGupta--draft agenda 
circulation and links into PDFs): Closed. 

 



 
 

2. Declarations of Interest 
 
 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. Adult Integrated Care Programme, Better Care Fund and Draft Joint 
Commissioning Intentions 
 
3.1 Sarah Wainer (Head of Service, Strategy, Improvement and Partnerships, 

Community Services, LBL) provided members with an update on 
Lewisham’s Adult Integrated Care Programme, the Better Care Fund and 
the Joint Commissioning Intentions for Integrated Care. 

 
3.2 With respect to “Patient Experience” (Sections 6.2-6.4 of the submitted 

report), Dr Simon Parton stressed the importance of encouraging the public 
to regard GPs as a valuable asset and resort rather than as a default 
option. 

 
3.3 The Board: 
 

• Noted the update provided on the Adult Integration Care Programme; 
 

• Approved the process for approving the Better Care Fund quarterly return 
and noted the progress on the establishment of pooled budget 
arrangements (Section 75) for the Better Care Fund plan; 

 

• Noted the findings of the joint public engagement exercise and the draft 
Commissioners response on the impact on the joint commissioning plans 
for integrated care. 

 

• Agreed that the draft template should be circulated to the full Board 
concurrently with the Chair and Vice-Chair, for possible comments from 
members. 

 

• Agreed that the final version should be signed by the Chair and Vice-Chair 
and circulated to the Board later. 

 

• Agreed that Martin Wilkinson should feed back to the 7 July 2015 HWB a 
progress report, focusing on some key messages from the planned 
engagement exercise. (The Board also noted that the co-ordination of data 
is already underway under the direction of the AICPB and that CYP’s work 
is progressing via Customer Services.) 

 

• Agreed that the HWB should publish the data in the interests of 
transparency. 

 

• Agreed to consider the CCG Operating Plan as an Information item. 
Charles Malcolm-Smith to confirm whether the item will feature in July or in 
September 2015. 

 
 
 

4. Key Messages from the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment and Engagement 
Process for Selection of Topics for 2015-16 
 



4.1 Dr Danny Ruta (Director of Public Health, LBL) provided an overview of the 
health of the population of Lewisham and key challenges to inform the 
Health and Wellbeing Board and the Strategy. Additionally, he described 
the process for engaging stakeholders and the wider community in the 
selection and production of needs assessment topics for the JSNA. 

 
4.2 The following points were highlighted: 
 

• Lewisham continues to face notable health challenges. With a fast-
growing population, these issues need to continue to be addressed 
through the Health and Wellbeing Board and its Strategy. 

 
• The proposed process for engaging stakeholders and the wider 

community in selecting and prioritising JSNA topics for future needs 
assessments will ensure that the process is systematic and improved 
and overseen by the Health And Wellbeing Implementation Group, 
which is accountable to the Health and Wellbeing Board. 

  
4.3 The following issues were raised or highlighted in the discussion: 
 

• Radical action may be needed to address the inequality and needs, 
linked to poverty, of Lewisham’s Black and Minority Ethnic (BAME) 
population, especially regarding their mental health needs. 

 
• Communication, through community engagement at neighbourhood 

level (e.g. through the Neighbourhood Care Network), is key to 
addressing the community’s health and wellbeing needs. 

 
• In key areas of risk, preventive measures should be implemented, 

especially targeted at children vulnerable to toxic stress, smoking, etc. 
Low birthweight among BAME babies is also an important area to 
address. 

 
• Tony Nickson raised the issue of addressing the potential impact of 

impending service cuts on patients with long-term conditions. 
 
4.4 The Board: 
 

• Agreed the proposed process for engaging stakeholders and the wider 
community in the selection and production of needs assessment topics 
for the JSNA. 

 
• Agreed to refer the data on the impact of impending cuts to patients 

with Long-Term Conditions to the Advice Consortium, which has 
already started to collect data. 

 
• Thanked the writer and presenter for the report. 

 
5. Children and Young People's Plan 2015-18: Engagement Process Progress 

Update 
 
5.1 Warwick Tomsett (Head of Commissioning, Performance & Strategy 

Resources, Children and Young People) and Catherine Bunten (Policy 
Manager, Commissioning, Performance & Strategy, Children and Young 
People, LBL) provided the Board with an update on the development of the 



Children and Young People’s Plan 2015-2018 (CYPP) and informed the 
Board of the timetable for publication. 

 
5.2 The following points were highlighted: 
 

• Children’s carers should be encouraged to take responsibility for the 
health of the children and to access GPs in a correspondingly 
responsible way. 
 

• Pre-birth early intervention should be used for babies at risk of low birth-
weight. 

 

• Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services (CAMHS) should also be 
used as an early intervention tool. Headstart is designed for such 
interventions. 

 
5.3 The Board noted the contents of the report. 

 
6. Health and Wellbeing Board Work Programme 

 
6. Health and Wellbeing Board Work Programme (Carmel Langstaff) 
 
6.1 Carmel Langstaff (Service Manager, Strategy and Policy, Community 
 Services, LBL) presented the draft work programme for discussion and 
 approval. 
 
6.2  The following issues were raised or highlighted in the discussion: 
 

• Elizabeth Butler proposed that the Greenwich and Lewisham NHS Trust 
should feed into the planned collaborative reports rather than producing 
separate ones of its own. 

 

• There was a request to defer the CCG operating plan to September. 
 
6.4 The Board: 
 

• Agreed that the frequency of exception reporting on the HWB Strategy 
performance dashboard should be considered when the HWB Strategy 
is refreshed. 

 

• Agreed to a CCG update on plans developed in response to the 
engagement activity re: the joint commissioning intentions. 

 

• Agreed that the AICP update in September should focus on the 
neighbourhood community care model. 

 

• Agreed to consider a paper on approaches to tackling FGM as an 
information item. 

 

• Agreed that the Action Plan following the dementia event should be 
presented to the Board. 

 

• Agreed that the following items could be included in the work 
programme: 



- The South East London Strategy 
- Healthwatch update (this could be an information item) 
- Feedback from the second Quality Summit. 

 
7. Information items 

 
The items were noted. 
 

8. Any Other Business 
 
8.1 There was no other business. 
 
The meeting ended at 16:00 hrs. 
 
 


